#### **COUNTY COMMISSION RECORD, CAMDEN COUNTY, MISSOURI**

## Thursday 12/05/2024

The Camden County Commission met with Presiding Commissioner Ike Skelton, First District Commissioner James Gohagan and Second District Commissioner Don Williams.

### **Meeting Agenda**

Commissioner Gohagan made a motion to approve today's agenda.

Commissioner Williams seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote:

Commissioner Gohagan (aye) and Commissioner Williams (aye). Session opened at 10:00 A.M.

#### **Prior Minutes**

Commissioner Williams made a motion to approve the previous meeting minutes [12-03-2024]. Commissioner Gohagan seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Commissioner Williams (aye) and Commissioner Gohagan (aye).

# **New Business**

Rescind motion approving Pros. Atty's budget amendment made on 11/21/2024 for \$27,811.59- Recently, the CLERF board stated that funds could not be transferred from CLERF to the Bad Check Fund for bills to be paid out of. The Commission must rescind their motion and provide documentation to the Auditor's Office and direct the County Treasurer to transfer the funds back into the CLERF fund. Commissioner Gohagan made a motion to rescind the motion made on November 21, 2024 approving the budget amendment and directing funds to be transferred. Commissioner Williams seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Commissioner Gohagan (aye) and Commissioner Williams (aye).

**Bid Award- 241203 Printing-** Commissioner Gohagan made a motion to accept the bid from Lake Printing. Commissioner Williams seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Commissioner Gohagan (aye) and Commissioner Williams (aye).

**Bid Award- 241203 Sign Materials-** Commissioner Gohagan made a motion to accept the bid from CPC upon the recommendation of the E-911 Mapping & Addressing coordinator. Commissioner Williams seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Commissioner Gohagan (aye) and Commissioner Williams (aye).

**LEST Trust Account-** Commissioner Gohagan made a motion to transfer \$3 Million from the overall LEST budget into a new trust account for LEST II. Commissioner Williams seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Commissioner Gohagan (aye) and Commissioner Williams (aye).

**Adjourn:** With no further official business on the agenda, Commissioner Gohagan made a motion to adjourn to any unofficial business that may develop during the day. Commissioner Williams seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Commissioner Gohagan (aye) and Commissioner Williams (aye). Session closed at 10:51 A.M.

Ordered that the Commission adjourn until further notice.	
The Skelton, Presiding Commissioner	Jordan Ostanton, Admin. Assistant